
 

{00328874-5}  

1 

 

Contract nos. 05x2020-338 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE AGREEMENT 
 

(Addition of portions of vacated Gest Street and unvacated Baymiller Street to Lease Area)  

 
  This First Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease Agreement (this “Amendment”) is made 

and entered into on the Effective Date (as defined on the signature page hereof) by and between the City 
of Cincinnati, an Ohio municipal corporation, the address of which is 801 Plum Street, Cincinnati, OH 
45202 (the “City”), and CBT Partners, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, the address of which is 
895 Mehring Way, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 (“Tenant”). 

 
Recitals: 

 
A. The City and Tenant are parties to an Amended and Restated Lease Agreement dated 

June 18, 2020 (the “Lease”), pursuant to which Tenant leases certain City-owned properties located 
south of Mehring Way and east of the Mill Creek in Cincinnati, as more particularly described on Exhibit A 
(Lease Area) (the “Lease Area”), which Lease Area is under the management and control of the City’s 
Department of Community and Economic Development (“DCED”). Capitalized terms used herein but not 
defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Lease. 

 
B. The City owns approximately 0.8573 acres of property formerly designated as public right 

of way, commonly known as Gest Street, as more particularly depicted on Exhibit B (Legal Description – 
Gest Street) hereto (the “Gest Street Property”). Cincinnati City Council vacated the Gest Street 
Property as public right of way by Ordinance No. [_____] – 2021 on [_______], 2021.  

 
C. The City owns approximately 0.6112 acres of property designated as public right of way, 

commonly known as Baymiller Street, as more particularly depicted on Exhibit C (Legal Description– 
Baymiller Street) hereto (the “Baymiller Street Property”, and together with the Gest Street Property, the 
“Lease Area Expansion Property”), which Lease Area Expansion Property is under the management of 
the City’s Department of Transportation and Engineering (“DOTE”). 

 
D. Tenant desires to amend the Lease to add the Lease Area Expansion Property to the 

Lease to expand Tenant’s business operations, as determined solely by the Tenant, provided that such 
use is in accordance with all applicable laws and such operations do not damage the Lease Area 
Expansion Property in such a manner that Tenant cannot comply with the maintenance and other 
obligations contained in the Lease.  

 
E. The City is agreeable to lease to Tenant the Lease Area Expansion Property finding that it 

is in the vital and best interests of the City and the health, safety, and welfare of its residents, and in 
accordance with the public purposes and provisions of applicable federal, state and local laws and 
requirements.  

 
F. The City Manager, in consultation with DOTE, has determined that (i) the Baymiller Street 

Property, above grade, is not needed for vehicular or pedestrian purposes or any other municipal purpose 
for the duration of the Lease, (ii) the Gest Street Property is not needed for any municipal purpose for the 
duration of the Lease, and (iii) leasing the Lease Area Expansion Property to Tenant is not adverse to the 
City’s retained interest in the Lease Area Expansion Property.  

 
G. The City’s Real Estate Services Division has determined by appraisal that the fair market 

rental value of the Gest Street Property is approximately $3,640 per year, approximately $2,595 per year 
for the Baymiller Street Property, resulting in an aggregate fair market rental value of approximately 
$6,235 per year for the Lease Area Expansion Property, which value Tenant has agreed to pay.  

 



 

{00328874-5}  

2 

 

H. The City Planning Commission, having the authority to approve the change in the use of 
City-owned property, approved the lease of the Lease Area Expansion Property at its meeting on 
December 18, 2020. 

 
I. Cincinnati City Council authorized the City’s execution of the Lease by Ordinance No. 518-

2019, passed December 18, 2019. Cincinnati City Council authorized the City’s execution of this Amendment 
by Ordinance No. [____]-2021, passed [________], 2021. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, effective as of the Effective Date of this Amendment, for good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1.  Grant.  The City does hereby lease the Lease Area Expansion Property to Tenant, and 
Tenant does hereby lease the Lease Area Expansion Property from the City, on the terms and conditions 
set forth in the Lease, as hereby amended. The rights herein granted to Tenant are subject and 
subordinate to any and all existing covenants, easements, restrictions and other matters of record 
affecting the Lease Area Expansion Property as of the Effective Date.  The City makes no 
representations or warranties to Tenant concerning the physical condition of the Lease Area Expansion 
Property or the condition of the City’s title to the Lease Area Expansion Property and, on the Effective 
Date (defined below), Tenant shall accept the Lease Area Expansion Property in “as is” condition.  

 
2.  Exhibit A-1. Exhibit A (Legal Description) to the Lease is hereby amended by deleting 

Exhibit A to the Lease and substituting in its place Exhibit A-1 (Legal Description of Lease Area as 
Amended) attached hereto. All references within the Lease to Exhibit A shall be read to refer to Exhibit A-
1 on and after the Effective Date. Any reference in the Lease to the Property shall be deemed to include 
all of the real property described in Exhibit A-1, including but not limited to the Lease Area Expansion 
Property, as applicable. 

 
3. Rent.  Section 3 of the Lease entitled “Rent” is hereby amended and restated in its 

entirety to read as follows: 
 

3. Rent.   
 

(A) Rent.  Tenant shall pay an annual rent of $396,235 in four 
quarterly payments of $99,058.75 each for the first five years of the Term (the 
“Base Rent”). Base Rent for the first year of the Term shall be prorated with the 
Existing Leases. The Base Rent shall increase at the end of the fifth year of the 
Term and every five years thereafter by a percentage equal to the percentage 
increase of the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers published by the 
U.S. Department of Labor (“CPI”) with respect to such five year period (the 
“Adjusted Rent” together with Base Rent, collectively, “Rent” ). In no event shall 
there be a reduction of Rent as a result of changes to CPI. Rent shall be paid in 
advance on June 1, September 1, December 1, and March 1 of each year of the 
Term. 

 
(B) Late Payment.  If any payment owed by Tenant hereunder is not 

received by the City within five (5) days after the due date, Tenant shall pay the 
City a late charge equal to five percent (5%) of the amount past due, together 
with interest on the past due amount, until paid, at an annual rate of ten percent.  
If the Term of this Lease is terminated for any reason prior to the end of any 
given quarter for which Rent has been paid, the City shall not be required to 
refund any portion of the prepaid Rent for such period.  All payments shall be 
made by check payable to the “City of Cincinnati-Treasurer” and mailed to:  City 
of Cincinnati, 801 Plum Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, Attention:  Real Estate, or 
to such other address as the City may from time to time designate in writing.  

 
     



 

{00328874-5}  

3 

 

 
 
4. Additional Conditions from City’s Coordinated Report (CR #42-2020).  Tenant 

acknowledges that it has received a copy of and must satisfy any and all conditions set forth in, the City 
Coordinated Report #42-2020, as such conditions apply to the Lease Area Expansion Property, including 
without limitation the following: 
 

(A) Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati (“MSDGC”):  
 

(i) MSDGC access shall be maintained at all times for the operations and 
maintenance of MSDGC sewers and structures within right-of-way (“ROW”), ROW, and outside 
ROW areas within or near the proposed construction area. This includes MSDGC Combined 
Sewer Overflow structures and their outfalls to the Ohio River (CSO 435 and CSO 436 -Four (4) 
located near the proposed construction area. MSDGC will need to be notified prior to the start of 
project construction activities to coordinate MSDGC CSO inspection and maintenance activities 
and any scheduled sewer maintenance activities.  

 
(ii) Several sewers exist in the area. Permanent easements shall be reserved for 

sewers existing within ROW planned to be vacated, centered over the existing sewer. Easement 
width will need to be determined at a later date. Note, an additional 3' clearance on either side of 
the permanent easement will be required, along with other MSDGC restrictions, as outlined per 
MSDGC Rules and Regulation Section 207. No structure which can interfere with the access to 
the public sewer or can exert loading upon a public sewer will be allowed per MSDGC Rules and 
Regulation Section 206.  

 
(iii) A MSDGC Excavation/Fill permit as well as bond will be necessary for any 

construction, construction traffic, earthwork, or any other construction activity over existing 
sewers and within the project's construction area prior to construction. Additional requirements 
will be established by the permit (such as verification and usage of existing or abandoned building 
services to sewers through dye testing, pre- and post- construction CCTVing, etc) depending on 
the final project plan. No additional loading may be exerted on existing MSDGC sewers as the 
result of structures being proposed and geotechnical/structural design calculations will be 
required for MSDGC review.  

 
(iv) Project plans should be submitted to MSDGC through the utility review 

process during the Project's planning and design phases. Comments provided herein in response 
to this CR herein do not necessarily constitute a utility, design, or permit review. Contact 
MSDUtilityReview@cincinnati-oh.gov for existing combined or sanitary sewer information. 
Additionally: [a] Minimum clearance from existing ground surfaces to any proposed overhead 
structure is 13.5.' At locations where proposed overhead structures cross over existing MSDGC 
sewers and structures, sections of proposed overhead structure and conveyor system should be 
designed as removable to address sewer maintenance or repair activities necessitating 
excavation and shoring activities, and [b] drawings should show in plan and profile the relation of 
proposed overhead structures, columns, foundations, footers, piers, pile caps, or piles and any 
other permanent structure proposed with dimensions and elevations in relation to existing sewers. 

 
(B) Greater Cincinnati Water Works:  
 

(i) Tenant must protect and maintain the integrity of the public water main, 
fire hydrant and water service branch located on, under, and across the Baymiller Street 
Property. 

 
(ii) No building, structure or improvement of any kind shall be made to the 

Property which will interfere with access to or operation of the existing water main located on, 
under, and across the Baymiller Street Property. The City of Cincinnati, Ohio shall not be 
responsible to any present or future tenants of the Property or present or future holders of rights 



 

{00328874-5}  

4 

 

of ingress and egress over the Baymiller Street Property for reason of entering for constructing, 
maintaining or replacing the water mains. Further, the City of Cincinnati, Ohio shall not be 
responsible to any present or future tenants of the Property or future holders of rights of ingress 
and egress over the Baymiller Street Property for any damages which result from disruption or 
denial of said rights of ingress and egress or other rights of access by reason of entering for 
constructing, maintaining, or replacing the water main. No grade changes of any kind over any 
part of the full width profile of the Baymiller Street Property are permitted at any time so not to 
impact any present or future Greater Cincinnati Water Works operations. The full width of the 
Baymiller Street Property must be accessible to the Water Works at all times for future 
maintenance and operation purposes. Any damage to the existing 6" water main, public fire 
hydrant or the active water service branch, as a result of the construction within the Baymiller 
Street Property, would be repaired at project expense and at no cost to the Greater Cincinnati 
Water Works. The petitioner's contractor must contact OUPS to have the water main field located 
and marked. Any questions regarding the OUPS requested should be directed to Greater 
Cincinnati Water Works. 

 
(C)  Duke Energy:  

 
(i) Duke Energy Land Services has an overhead 138 KV and 69KV 

transmission conductor all along the Property. Duke Energy Land Services must maintain access 
to such facilities at all times. 

 
(ii) Duke Energy Gas has IP main along Mehring Way and the Gest Street 

Property, and Duke Energy Gas must maintain access to such facilities at all times. 
 
(D) Cincinnati Bell Telephone: All existing underground telephone facilities at 

the Property must remain in place, in service, and able to be accessed. Any damage to such 
facilities or any work done to relocate such facilities as a result of the construction of the 
Improvements or the Lease shall be done at Tenant’s sole cost and expense. 

 
(E) Department of Transportation and Engineering: 
 

(i) Access must be given to all utilities, Fire, Police and emergency 
equipment at all times.  

 
(ii)  No permanent removal, or construction of any permanent structure or 

utility may take place in the right-of-way without written permission from the City or utility 
company, and shall be consistent with drawings approved by DOTE.  

 
(iii) [intentionally omitted]  

 
(iv) [intentionally omitted]  
 
(v) [intentionally omitted]  
 
(vi) [intentionally omitted] 
 
(vii)  [intentionally omitted]  
 
(viii) All barriers must be removed at the end or termination of the lease and 

the right of way restored to its original condition.  
 
(ix) The City reserves the right to revoke the lease of the Baymiller Street 

Property for any municipal purpose. 
 
(x) Gates shall be used if the Baymiller Street Property is to be closed to 



 

{00328874-5}  

5 

 

general pedestrian traffic. Plans must be submitted to and approved by DOTE showing the 
location of the gates in relation to street fixtures and right-of-way line. Manufacturer's details of 
the gates and locking mechanism, provided with key locking from the outside and "panic" 
hardware on the inside, must be included with the plans.  

 
(xi) A DOTE street opening permit, obtained by a DOTE licensed street 

contractor, is required for all private improvements in the public right-of-way. All improvements in 
the public right-of-way must be built to City standards, policies and guidelines. Application for 
permits may be made at Room 425, City Hall, 801 Plum Street.  

 
(xii) Tenant shall supply the City, annually, a copy of its General Commercial 

Liability Insurance policy showing the City named as "additional insured".   
 
5. Ratification.  All terms of the Lease not amended hereby or not inconsistent herewith shall 

remain in full force and effect, and the Lease, as amended hereby, is hereby ratified by the parties. 
 
6. Exhibits.  The following exhibits are attached hereto and made a part hereof: 

 Exhibit A – Legal Description of Original Lease Area  
 Exhibit A-1 – Legal Description of Lease Area as Amended  
 Exhibit B – Legal Description Gest Street 
 Exhibit C – Legal Description Baymiller Street 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

[ Intentional Blank Space; Signature Pages Follow ] 
 
 
 
 
 



 

{00328874-5}  

6 

 

 
Executed by the parties on the dates indicated below their respective signatures, effective as of 

the later of such dates (the “Effective Date”).  
 
 
CBT Partners, LLC, 
an Ohio limited liability company     
 
By:        

Printed name:      

Title:       

Date: _____________, 2021 
 
 
STATE OF OHIO   ) 
     )  SS: 
COUNTY OF HAMILTON  ) 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on the ____ day of _______________, 
2021, by __________________, the _______________________of CBT Partners, LLC, an Ohio limited 
liability company, on behalf of and for the company. This is an acknowledgement. No oath or affirmation 
was administered to the signer with regard to notarial act certified hereby. 
       ___________________________________ 
  
       Notary Public 
 
       My commission expires: _______________  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[ City Signature Page Follows ] 
 
 



 

{00328874-5}  

7 

 

 
CITY OF CINCINNATI, 
an Ohio municipal corporation 
 
By:   
 
Printed name:      

Title:       

  
Date:     , 2021 
 
 
STATE OF OHIO   ) 
     )  SS: 
COUNTY OF HAMILTON  ) 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on the ____ day of _______________, 
2021, by __________________, the _______________________of the City of Cincinnati, an Ohio 
municipal corporation, on behalf of and for the municipal corporation. This is an acknowledgement. No 
oath or affirmation was administered to the signer with regard to notarial act certified hereby. 
       ___________________________________ 
  
       Notary Public 
 
       My commission expires: _______________ 
  
 
 
Recommended By: 
 
      
Markiea Carter, Director 
Department of Community and Economic Development 
 
Approved By: 
 
      
John Brazina, Director 
Department of Transportation and Engineering 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
      
Assistant City Solicitor 
 
 
Certified Date:       
Fund/Code:      
Amount:      
By:       
        Karen Alder, City Finance Director    



 

{00328874-5}  

8 

 

EXHIBIT A 

to 
First Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease Agreement 

 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF ORIGINAL LEASE AREA  

 
I. Parcel I 

 



 

{00328874-5}  

9 

 

 
II. Parcel II 

 



 

{00328874-5}  

10 

 

 
III. Parcel III 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

{00328874-5}  

11 

 

 
IV. Parcel IV 

 



 

{00328874-5}  

12 

 

 
 

V. Parcel V 
 

 



 

{00328874-5}  

13 

 

 
 

 
VI. Parcel VI 
 

 
 



 

{00328874-5}  

14 

 

 
 



 

{00328874-5}  

15 

 

 
VII. Parcel VII 
 

 



 

{00328874-5}  

16 

 

 
 
 



 

{00328874-5}  

17 

 

EXHIBIT A-1 

to 
First Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease Agreement 

 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LEASE AREA AS AMENDED 

 
I. Parcel I 

 



 

{00328874-5}  

18 

 

 
II. Parcel II 

 



 

{00328874-5}  

19 

 

 
III. Parcel III 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

{00328874-5}  

20 

 

 
IV. Parcel IV 

 



 

{00328874-5}  

21 

 

 
 

V. Parcel V 
 

 



 

{00328874-5}  

22 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
VI. Parcel VI 
 



 

{00328874-5}  

23 

 

 
 



 

{00328874-5}  

24 

 

 
 



 

{00328874-5}  

25 

 

 
VII. Parcel VII 
 

 



 

{00328874-5}  

26 

 

 
 
VIII. Parcel VIII 

 

 



 

{00328874-5}  

27 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IX. Parcel IX 
 

 
 
 



 

{00328874-5}  

28 

 

 
 



 

{00328874-5}  

29 

 

Exhibit B 
to  

First Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION GEST STREET  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

{00328874-5}  

30 

 

Exhibit C 
to  

First Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION BAYMILLER STREET  
 

 

 


